
~ 
Ch. 565 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 1888 

~~ 

~~ 

336.4—2l2 336.4-214 
336.4-213 ' 336.4—2l5 
336.4-214 336.4-216

~ 
(9) Consistent 32%; gig repeal gig reenactment o_f article Q o_t"cl1_e Uniform 

Commercial Code by E act, the revisor _s_l_1_gl_l_ change a_ll section references t_o 
gig former article §_ in Minnesota Statutes t_o_ tg appropriate section references 
in jtfi reenacted article. @ revisor _s_h_a_l1 ali prepare l_egi_slation t_o change refer- 
g1ge_s for which fl1_e_r_e _i_§ ;1o_t a simple substitution.

' 

~~~

~

~ 
Sec. 1 14. REPEALER. 

~~ 

(51) Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 336.3-101; 336.3-102; 3363-103; 
3363-104; 3363-105; 3363-106; 3363-107; 3363-108; 336.3-109; 336.3-110; 
336.3-111; 336.3-11; 336.3-113; 3363-111; 3363-115; 3363-116; 3363-117; 
336.3-118; 3363-119; 3363-120; 336.3-121; 336.3-122; 336.3-201; 336.3-202; 
336.3-20; 3363-203 3363-205; 3363-206; 336.3-207; 336.3-208; 336.3-301; 
3363-302; 3363-303; 3363-3041; 3363-305; 3363-306; 3363-307; 336.3-401; 
336.3-402; 3363-403; 3363-404; 336.3-405; 336.3-406; 336.3-407; 336.3-4L8; 
336.3-409; 336.3-41¢ 3363-411; 3363-412; 3363-413; 336.3-414; 336.3-4g 
3363-416; 3363-417; 3363-418; 3363-419; 336.3-501; 33.6.3-502; 336.3-503; 
336.3-504; 336.3-505; 3363-506; 3363-507; 336.3-508; 336.3-509; 336.3-510; 
336.3-Slg 336.3-601; 336.3-602; 3363-603; 3363-604; 3363-605; 3363-606; 
336.3—701; 336.3-801; 336.3-802; 336.3-80; 336.3-804; 336.3-805, gr_e_ repealed. 

~~ 

~~~

~

~

~

~ 

~~

~

~ 

fig) Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 336.4-109, i_s repealed.

~ 

Presented to the governor April 17, 1992 

Signed by the governor April 24, 1992, 4:17 p.m. 

CHAPTER 566—S.F.No. 2432 

~~ 

An act relating to agriculture; regulating aquatic farming; protecting certain wildlife 

populations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 86A.05, by adding a subdivision; 
86A.09, subdivision 1; 97C.203; 97C'.301, by adding a subdivision; 97C.345, subdivision 4; 
97C.391; and 97C'.505, subdivision 6; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 17; repealing Minnesota Statutes .1990, sections 97/1.475, subdivision 29a; and 
97C.209. 

~~ 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [‘1l7.4981] GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR REGULATION OF 

AQUATIC FARMS.

~ 

Aguatic farms are licensed to culture private aquatic l_i_fg: Cultured aquatic 
lifi is n_ot wildlife. Aguatic farms must l_)§ licensed _an_d given classifications Lg 
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prevent Q: minimize impacts Q natural resources. The purpose o_f sections 1 pg 
15 is to: 

Q) prevent public aquatic HQ from entering pp aquatic farm; 
(_2_) prevent release o_f nonindigenous 9_r exotic species into public waters 

without approval 91‘ Q commissioner; 
Q) protect against release gf disease pathogens t_o public waters‘, 

(:1) protect existing natural aquatic habitats Q Q wildlife dependent Q 
them‘, gpd 

_(§) protect private aquatic li_fe from unauthorized taking g harvest. 
Private aguatic life_ that i_s_ legally acquired gpg possessed _i§ Q article pf 

interstate commerce g_n_g may pp restricted only _:§ necessag t_o protect state fiih Q water resources. ' 

Sec. 2. [l7.4982] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision L SCOPE. Lite definitions i_n Q section ppm 19 sections _l_ t_qQ 
Subd. __2_. APPROVED LABORATORY METHODS. “Approved laboratogy 

methods” means methods described in the latest edition of the “Procedures for, Q Detection apg Identification o_f Certain gig Pathogens” published l_)y t_h_e 

American Fisheries Society Fish Health Section known a_s mg _Iii_s_l_i Health Blue 
Book. 

Subd. _3, AQUARIUM FACILITIES. “Aquarium facilities” means facilities 
mpg peg; 9_r_ lull private aguatic li_fe Q _saQ Q aguarium o_r display purposes. 

Subd. A, AQUATIC FARM. “Aquatic farm” means g licensed facility ps§_(_l_ Q hatching, raising, rearing, pg culturing private aguatic li_fp Q waters Q1 
preparing aguatic 1_ifp Q Qle, including, pp; _n_c_>1 limited t_o_, ponds, v_at§, tanks, 
raceways, Q31 other indoor pg outdoor facilities gig Q aguatic farmer M g 
Waters 91” which Q aguatic farmer Q QQ 

Subd. _5_. AQUATIC LIFE. “Aguatic life” gag gig meaning given t_o “private 
aguatic life” ip section 17.47, subdivision 1, Q Q purposes o_f commercial 
transactions, aguatic fie ig livestock. 

Subd. _6_. CERTIFIABLE DISEASES. “Certifiable diseases” include chan- 
_1_1__e_1 catfish virus, bacterial kidney disease, bacterial furunculosis, enteric [Q1-_ 
mouth disease, enteric septicemia _o_f catfish, infectious hematopoietic necrosis 
virus, infectious pancreatic necrosis virus, whirling disease, proliferative kidney 
disease, _v_igl_ hemorrhagic septicemia virus, epizootic epitheliotropic virus, cera- 
tomyxosis, gpg Qy emergency disease. 

Subd. 7. COMMISSIONER. “Commissioner” means the commissioner of 
natural resources. 
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Subd. 8. CONTAINMENT FACILITY. “Containment facility” means a 
licensed facility Q salmonids pg catfish t_lpLt_ complies @ clauses (_1_)) (Q)@ 
131,9; clauses Q; Q), E (fl); 

Q) disinfects _i_t§ effluent t_o mp standards i_n section 2 before the efiluent i_s 
discharged pp public waters, i_f th_e facility contains catfish a_11d_ discharges i_r_1tp g 
upstream o_f waters containing catfish o_r Q‘ the facility contains salmonids@ 
discharges ii 9__r_ upstream o_f waters containing salmonids; 

Q) does n_ot discharge t_o public waters g tp waters o_f tl_i_e_ state directly con- 
nected tp public waters; 

Q) raises aguatic @ Q food consumption only; 
Q1) contains aquatic Le requiring p lisp health inspection prior t_o transpor- 

tation. - 

Subd. _9_: EMERGENCY FISH DISEASE. “Emergency E disease” means 
designated f1_sp diseases n_ot already present pi ply s‘t_at§ gpgt could impact popu- 
lations 9_f aguatic fife if inadvertently released py infected aguatic lifi, including 
channel catfish virus, viral hemorrhagic septicemia virus, infectious hematopoi- 
§t_ip necrosis virus, infectious pancreatic necrosis virus, whirling disease, cerato- 
myxosis, proliferative kidney disease, a_n_q epizootic epitheliotropic virus disease. 

Subd. _1p ENZOOTIC. “Enzootic” means a disease E i_s known tp occur 
within well-defined geographic boundaries. 

Subd. _l_L FISH HEALTH BLUE BOOK. “Fish Health Blue Book” means 
th_e standardized git gg procedures fig guidelines established % published py 
pig American Fisheries Society Fish Health Section ftp tl1_e detection gap isola- 
t_i_9p o_f $13 pathogens. 

Subd. E FISH HEALTH INSPECTION. “Fish health inspection” means 
pp on-site, statistically based samnling ip accordance @ processes i_n @ _1fis;_h 
Health _l3_l11_e 1'9; a_ll lptp o_f E ip a facility. _'1;l_1_e_ inspection must include a_t 
_l_e_a§t gal testing 9;" ovarian fluids at tl1_e 9_5 percent confidence lg/_e_l o_f detecting 
tyvp percent incidence pf disease (ovarian fluids must Q sampled Q certifica- 
ti_0[l_ pf yfi hemorrhagic septicemia app infectious hematopoietic necrosis). 
Bacterial diseases must b_e sampled a_t Qg g5_ percent confidence l<3_v<=.) yygtp g fiyp 
percent incidence o_f disease. Lite inspection must pp performed py p f1_sp health 
inspector i_n_ cooperation with Q producer with subseguent examination 91‘ gig 
collected tissues a_n_<_i_ fluids fo_r 115 detection o_f certifiable diseases. 

Subd. _l_§) FISH HEALTH INSPECTOR. “_Ei_sp health inspector” meansQ 
individual certified g g fglg health inspector py t_h_t_3_ American Fisheries Society g §_t_a_tp, federal, g provincial resource management agency, except _t@ a_ certifi- 
cation fly Q pg made py pp inspector yvfl E _a conflict o_f interest i_n connec- 
tion with the outcome of the certification. 

Subd. 1 GAME FISH. “Game fish” h_2$ tfi meaning given Q section 
97A.0l; subdivision 2; except th_at green _o_r orange spotted sunfish grp I1_0t_ 

game fiph f_og pugposes o_f determining fisp 9_f_‘ significant public value. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeu-t».

Copyright © 1992 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



1891 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 Ch. 566 

Subd. INTENSIVE CULTURE. “Intensive culture” means fire rearing 
f fish et densities greater than eam 13 supported i_n_ t;h_e natural environment. 

Subd. _1_6_. LICENSED FACILITY. “Licensed facility” means 3 licensed 
aquatic farm, including gfl licensed waters. 

Subd. _l_L LOT. “Lot” means e group o_f fi_m o_f fie eagpe species egl ege 
get originated from type same discrete spawning population gfll gig; always 
have shared e common water supply. Various ege groups o_f adult brood stock 9_f 
the same species _m_ay comprise th_e same k>_t i_f fliey h_ave shared Q gm 
tainers Q g1_e brood cycle. 

Subd. MINNOWS. “Minnows” file tl1_e meaning given i_n section 
97A.015, subdivision Q2, except t_h_e 12-inch restriction gm sucker minnows does 
po_t apply. 

Subd. _lg PUBLIC WATERS. “Public waters” E ehe meaning given ip 
section lO3G.0O5 subdivision _1_5_.~ 

Subd. _2Q QUARANTINE FACILITY. “Quarantine facility” means a_ c_u_l_- 

tpre system th_at _ie enclosed _ip e building §r1_d i_s separated from other gs}; culture 
facilities where Q @ lee isolated egg maintained w_l1il_e preventing @ intro- 
duction Ed pathogen introduction i_p_t_(_> t_h_e environment. 

Subd. _;_l_. STANDARD FACILITY. “Standard facility” means e licensed 
facility wit_h e continual _c_>_r_ intermittent discharge _o_f effluent 39 public waters. 

Subd. _2_2_. WATERS OF THE STATE. “Waters pf fie state” lg fie mean- 
i_ng given i_p section l03G.OO5, subdivision _1_L 

Sec. 3. [17.4983] AQUATIC FARM OPERATIONS. 
Subdivision L ACQUISITION AND SALE OF PRIVATE AQUATIC 

LIFE. Aguatic l_i_ie legally possessed may pe bought, acguired, 52$ s_c)1<_l py 
licensed facilities Q provided ip sections 1 t_o _l; 

Subd. A ACQUISITION FROM STATE. (e) I_l_1e commissioner fly s_eil 
aquatic _l_iQ pg licensed facilities a_t @ market value. fiajg market value m_us1 pe 
determined py fie average market pgige charged i_n flips stei gd contiguous 
states e_n_<_i_ provinces fpg simila_r quantities. 

(13) IE commissioner shall establish procedures _t_g make aquatic fie avail- 
eble pp licensed facilities i_f_‘ state aquatic @ would otherwise Q 9; gp _t_Q waste, 
egg Q pr ea_s_§ e_f_‘ winterkill lakes, waters where piscicides £1 b_e applied, gig 
waters subiect t_o extreme draw-down. The public must _l_)e given angling oppor- 
tunities i_f public access i_s available. 

Le) The commissioner shall attempt t_q provide opportunities 39 make brood 
stock available pg licensed facilities t_o reduce reliance pp out-of-state sources 
without causing adverse impacts tp game E populations. 
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(Q) If tfi commissioner denies approval Q obtain aquatic @ outside _tll_6_ 

state, a written notice must pg submitted tg tpe applicant stating th_e reasons §o_r 
denial, _a_1p_d ’th_e commissioner shall: 

(_l_) designate approved sources fi‘ available t_o obtain th_e desired aguatic fly, 
or 

Q) sill th_e aquatic % from state hatcheries gg @ market value E there g 
g supplus from state operations. 

Subd. 1 METHODS TO HARVEST AQUATIC LIFE. Licensed facilities 
may pg gfl reasonable methods t_o operate gig harvest aquatic Iii from licensed 
facilities, including available nets. 

Subd. i DISCHARGE MAY REQUIRE PERMIT. 1 discharge from a_n 
aquatic farm must‘ comply with discharge permits required py ’th_e Minnesota 
pollution control agency. 

Subd. OWNERSHIP OF AQUATIC LIFE. (Q) Notwithstanding other 
provisions o_f la_w, aquatic lifi lawfully acquired a_n_d possessed py a licensed 
facility i_§ private aguatic fif_e an_d property o_i‘tl1_e owner _o_f_‘ 

‘pg licensed facility. 

(Q) @ s_tag§ pipy _r_1_o_t seize 9; otherwise confiscate private aquatic lifi with- 
_o_u_t 51$ process o_f lgyvy except E private aguatic pg i_n public waters prgy 
become property o_f _t_l§ s_t_atg if jtpg waters a_r§_ _1_1_o_t gt o_f Q licensed facility .@ 
commissioner notify t_h__e_ licensee g1_a_t _tl1_e_ aguatic life _i_p a facility thit isQ 
longer licensed w_ill become property 91‘ th_e s_ta_te i_f th_e aguatic pg _i§ n_o't 

removed. I_f jtm licensee <_1_<_)§ n_o’t respond _ip writing within gg <_l§y_s @ receiv- 
Qg t_l1e_ notice £1 make alternative arranvements, pg _dc)i wt remove‘ mg 
aguatic li_f_‘e py §9_ ice-free Qyg _a_fge_r receiving tge notice, tl1_e private aquatic mp 
becomes property _(g"Q 

(9) Private aguatic mp that _i§ transferred t_o t_l_1§ state 9; released into public 
waters that _a_r_e n_ot part o_f Q licensed facility i_s owned py pig state §_r_1_g may 13 
considered wildlife. 

Subd. _6_. CONTROLOF LICENSED WATERS. (Q) I_f_' LIE public cannot 
legally access waters o_f 13 s_ta;e_ t_h_at gg gt gp“ a_ licensed aguatic §a_r_rn_ except 
l_)y permission o_f tpp licensee, th_e psp 9_f ’th_e waters pay 13 public is subject t_o 
restriction l_)y me licensee. 

Q1) Waters 9_t”tl1_e state may n_ot b_e licensed @ aguaculture E t_o more than E licensee. 
Subd. _7_. ANGLING IN LICENSED WATERS. A person ngy pg; 3% $11 

_lgy angling from waters subject ftp subdivision § unless the person @ written 
permission from ply; licensee and:

' 

(L)wat2i_r1_\rmw_11<=—2m1-£§§2ssi_0r1;-_f.fid1;g 
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(2) takes fiih under Q angling license, subiect t_o tli_e limits % conditions 
i_r_i tl_1p game a_nc_l l_i_s_l_1_ laws. 

Sec. 4. [17.4984] AQUATIC FARM LICENSE. 
Subdivision _l_) LICENSE REQUIRED. (Q) A person 9; entity may pg; oper- 

ag Q aquatic farm without _fi_r_s_t obtaining ap aquatic farm license from the 
commissioner. 

(_b_) Applications fg pp aguatic farm license must Q made Q forms pro- 
vided py t_11_e commissioner. 

(p) Licenses gr_e valid Q1; five years and ge transferable upon notification t_o 
(pg commissioner. 

(_c_l_) The commissioner shall issue Q aquatic farm license pp payment o_f tfi 
required license @ under section Q 

(9) A license issued py tile commissioner ig _n_9_§ a_ determination o_f private 
property rights, pg i_s only based Q; Q determination that t_h_e licensee does n_cg 
have Q significant detrimental impact pp E public resource. 

Subd. A LISTED WATERS. (a) Q aguatic farm license must 
(L)m2§@@o_ftf;9£=u9mattn_axEL1§2c_1i_r12<mcLic;I1witl_1tL12 

licensed aquatic farm gn_d pile species approved _t;o_r_ each licensed water; 

(g) whether aeration requiring ‘3 permit i_s approved; $1 ‘ 

Q) whether piscieide E i_s approved. 
Additional waters may p_gt_ pg used until they pg approved py th_e commis- 
sioner. 

(p) 1 right t_o psp waters licensed £9; private E hatchery g aquatic farm 
purposes _ngy pg transferred between licensees wit_h prior approval py @E 
missioner E requirements Q species t_o pg raised g {EL Waters tl1_at EE 
tinually connected py _é_l_ Igrmanent watercourse 19 other waters must p_9_t peg 
approved f_o_r aquatic farm upg except Q11 connected waters _th_21‘t_ age isolated fig fly waters m_ay Q licensed z_1§ a single water body. Waters flit a_r__e inter- 
mittently connected (3 _rr_i_ay become connected wig other waters may pg denied, 
9; screening 9; p_t_lye_g measures fly Q required Q prevent passage o_f aquatic @ Listed waters E Q changed pp approval t_>y (13 age; fisheries supervisor g ’th_e commissioner. 

(p) The commissioner shall conduct at; inspection pf waters tp pg licensed 
prior t_o_ approving Q: denying initial licensing o_ftl1p waters. 

(Q) Waters containing game fih o_f significant public value may 3 denied 
licensing unless mg applicant E demonstrate exclusive riparian control. . 
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(Q) Waters containing game @ 53‘ significant public value may ‘pg denied 
licensing unless th_e game fill pf significant public value Q glyl t_o fie licensee, 
removed [93 other state y_s_§ l_)y L15 department o_f natural resources, g disposed 
pf a_s provided i_n_ writing by _t_h§ commissioner. 

(Q Waters licensed under a_n aquatic farm license may E aerated during 
open water periods without g separate aeration permit. 

Subd. _; LISTED SPECIES. (a_t) gp aguatic fl license mpg; Est flip §p_e_-_ 
as o_f aquatic.li£ appropriate Q @ classification o_f Q waters. Listed species 
o_f aguatic @ fly pp changed gm written reguest t_o E approval py fig a_rp§ 
fisheries supervisor. Species pf aquatic lifi regulated under chapter 97A, £3,g 
97_.C may _n_qt p_e_ cultured unless listed pp gig license. 

(13) fll waters licensed before fly‘ I, 1992, under Q private E farm p_r_@ 
hatchery license must l_)_e approved Q species listed under current licenses if 
other conditions fg licensing gag met. 

- (9) If licensed waters ape located within Q 25-year floodplain ggg Q Qt 
enclosed within _a building, species o_f aquatic fife may pp licensed a_t gig discre- 
tion pf th_e commissioner. 

(<_i) Licensed waters located outside _o_f Q 25-year floodplain g enclosed 
within a_ building may Q licensed Q fly species, except that 115 commissioner 
may deny licensing §o_r species Qt present i_p tl1_e state. 

Subd. :1, SINGLE LICENSE FOR AQUATIC FARMING OPERATION. 
jllp commissioner shall issue p single license f_o§ aguatic farming, with th_eQ 
lowing information a_nd endorsements: 

Q) waters covered l_)y tfi license", 
Q) classification pf each pf t_l;e licensed waters; 

Q) aeration endorsement Q each licensed water where tfi licensee has 
exclusive control o_f riparian access pr where E conditions fpg Q aeration per- 
mit have been met; and ' 

(5) endorsements reguested py t_l1<_e licensee. 

Subd. _§; STATE LIST OF WATERS. If yhg state ggg waters pf tfi state Q aquatic farming, tpp state shall acquire legal access pg t_l1<a_ waters E make 
documentation o_f E access available 39 E public. 

Subd. __6_, INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. Q) IE premises, prop- 
Qty, vehicles, private aguatic @, gi_c_l eguipment where private aguatic f_ar_rn 
operations pig being conducted a_rp subiect t_o _a_n annual operations inspection @ reasonable @ necessagy inspections a_t reasonable times l_)y conserva- E oflicers. '_l‘_l_1p reason §c_>_r_ flip inspection must lg provided i_n writing upon 
reguest. _'[l_ig owner, operator, 9_1; designee yn_ay p_e_ present yv_l_1_ep1_ inspectionsE 
conducted. 
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(I3) Conservation officers may enforce sections _l_ _t_q Q under section 
97A.205. 

Subd. _L NONPUBLIC RECORDS. (pl Licensees must keep complete, 1_1p-_ 
to-date, nonpublic records o_f E operation Q” t_h_e aguatic farm. E records 
must pg lpqpt f9_r_‘ a_t least three years. - 

Q3) flg records must Q i_n English gfl include th_e following information: 
Q) Q each species acquired, gig number gig pounds 9_f 11$ 9; eggs 

acguired, names app addresses o_f th_e sources from which acguired, gig fie 
dates pf receipt‘, 

Q) Q each species _s_9l_d g disposed o_f, 1;h_e number Ed pounds 9_f fpl; _s_c_>lc_1 
pg disposed o_f, t_lE names a_rg addresses 9_f th_e purchasers pr persons t_o_ whom 
Qt; conveyances _a_1;g made, pig th_e dates pf §a_l_e_; 2_1_n_d 

Q) E i_i_sp sperm 9_1_’ viable eggs, thg amount acquired pr; sold, me names Ed addresses 9_f E sources from which acguired, th_e purchasers t_o whom con- 
veyed, £1 fll_§ dates pf purchase g sale; 

(p) Q1; 91‘ before March 1 _o_f each year, the licensee shall submit 2_1 complete 
annual report pp p form furnished py ,t_l1_C_ commissioner, covering th_e quantity pf 
a_H species fld 0_l' purchased i_n t_l_1_e preceding licensed year. 

(Q) Q aguatic farmer shall maintain records Q reasonable inspection py 
gl_1_e; commissioner. Information Q aquatic Q production, harvest, and sales i_s 
nonpublic information. 

Sec. 5. [l7.4985] TRANSPORTATION OF AQUATIC LIFE. 
Subdivision 1, REQUIREMENTS FOR IMPORTATION, TRANSPOR- TATION WITHIN THE STATE, OR STOCKING OF FISH. Except gg gp; 

vided _i_p subdivision §, _2_1_ licensee r_n_2_1y n_ot import aguatic flfp mtg tl_ig state, 
transport aguatic l_i_fi within t_l;§ gyatp, 9_l,' ggplg waters pf t_h_e s_t_2ge_ _vyi_tp aguatic % without _fi_r;s_t obtaining 3 ill o_f lading g transportation permit fim _tl1_c_: 

commissioner, @ disease certification _i_f applicable. 

Subd. 2. BILL OF LADING. (p) A person may transport aguatic @ except 
salmonids _o_r catfish with _a completed pig pf ladingE 

(_l_) intrastate transportation o_f aquatic jg between licensed private ii_s_h 
hatcheries, aquatic farms, 9; aquarium facilities licensed Q th_e_ same species 
gig o_f t_hp proper classification fpr; gl_1_e_ aguatic gt}; app 

Q) stocking pf waters other than public waters. 
Q9) When aguatic Q _i§ transported between licensed private 3;; hatcheries, 

aguatic farms, pr aguarium facilities, p copy o_fth_e _lgil_l o_f lading must pp submit- 
t_e_<_i_ 39 mg regional fisheries manager: 
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(_1) a_t least 7_2 hours before th_e transportation i_f species transported into g 
watershed grp gg found i_n i_t, 9; have ‘their original source outside Minnesota 
gpg contiguous states; o_r 

(_2_) within _3_0 dags i_n cases _11_c>’t covered pg clause (1); 

{_c_) A p_il_l _o_f lading i_s also reguired a_t_ least 2 hours before ang transporta- 
tion between licensed waters Q‘ th_e same licensee if species transported into a_ 
watershed fig p_Q_t_ found ip i_t, 95 have their original source outside Minnesota $1 contiguous states. 

(Q) fig transportation a_ng stocking pf waters that E n_ot public waters: 
(_l_) p pg o_f lading must pp submitted t_o fie regional fisheries manager 7_2 

hours before transporting _f_ipp Q stocking; 
Q) g pi_l_l o_f lading _l’Ill_S_t_ lg submitted t_o glgg regional fisheries manager 

within E _da_y_s ie_1_' stocking i_f_' th_e waters 19 _b_e stocked a_re confirmed pg te:le- 
_c_Qpg pg telephone prior 19 stocking pg E regional fisheries oflice _n_o_t t_o b_e gb-_ 
_l_ip waters; 9; 

(3) Q completed b_ip pf lading _m_ag pg submitted 19 th_e regional fisheries 
oifice pg telecopy prior t_o_ transportgg ps_l_1 fg stocking. Confirmation fla_t th_e 
waters t_q Q stocked _aLe_ p_o_t public waters mpg Q made pg returnipg th_e lgill pf 
lading pg telecopy p; Q writing, p; which cases additional copies need n_ot p_e_ 
submitted t_o tl1_e department pf natural resources. 

(p) l_3_ill o_f lading forms mag onlg Q issued pg _tp_e department Q‘ natural 
resources i_p & Paul, app figs; pip o_f lading forms mag pp; lg issued until a_ll 

previously issued forms have been returned. 

Subd. 3. EXEMPTIONS FOR TRANSPORTATION PERMITS AND 
BILLS OF LADING. Q) 5 p_i_1l pf lading g transportation permit 5 @ 
reguired pg pp aquatic farm licensee Q importation, transportation, g export 
fgg gl_1_e following: 

Q) minnows taken under pp aquatic farm license i_n _tpi§ state and trans- 
ported intrastate; 

Q) aquarium pg ornamental fis_h including tropical, subtropical, and saltwa- 
t_e_g species that cannot survive i_n gig waters pf gh_e state, which mag Q; imported 
Q‘ transported p‘ accompanied pg shipping documents; 

(2) pg Q f1_s_l_1_ _egg§ mg; have been processed f_og _u_sp as food, bait, g other 
pu1_'poses unrelated 19' _fis_h propagation; 

(1) li_v_e fish, except salmonids a_11(_i_ catfish, from g licensed aquatic farm, 
which mag Q transported directly t_g Q. outlet f_o1 processing 9_r_ fpr other food 
pu1_'poses i_f accompanied pg shipping documents; 
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Q) fi_sp being exported it‘ accompanied t_)y s_l1ippi_rtg d_og1_I_rg1ts; 

tp) sucker eggs, sucker Q pt‘ fathead minnows transported intrastate fg 
bait propagation g feeding o_f cultural aquatic @', 

(1) species pt‘ Q that Q found within the state used i_n connection with 
public shows, exhibits, demonstrations, pg fishing pools Q periods ppt exceed- 
ing 1:1. _y_.da 

s‘ 9: 

Lit) transfer pt” aquatic pg between licensed waters o_f flip same licensee, 
except where required i_n; subdivision _2_. 

(Q) Shipping documents required under paragraph (Q) must show t_h_e place 
p_f origin, owner g consignee, destination. number, £1 species. 

Subd. _4_._ TRANSPORTATION PERMIT REQUIREMENTS. _A_ transpor- 
tation permit te reguired Q tfl importation, transportation, o_r stocking o_f p_r_i_- 
ygtp aguatic tifi Qt covered l_)y subdivision g o_r exempted Q subdivision gt A 
transportation permit p_1_ey l_)_e_ 3&1 Q multiple shipments within file 30-day 
te_r_n3 f_(_)_t' the permit i_t‘ the source egg flip destination remains t_h_e same. Trans- 
portation permits, which my authorize importation g stocking p_f public 
waters, _n_1py be issued through department o_f natural resources regional ofiices 
_O_!‘ th_e &, t’_a_u_l oflice, pn_d_ must pe obtained prior tp shipment. 

Subd. __5_, PERMIT APPLICATION. Ap application t‘p_r p transportation 
permit trflt pe __n3e_(_l_e pp forms provided py flip commissioner. Q incomplete 
application _rpps_t pe rejected. Q application Q g transportation permit _fo_r gl- 
monids g1_n_(t catfish, tlteit _e_gg_s_, g sperm pipet pe accompanied py certification 
get tpe source Q‘ me egge g sperm a_re @ pfcertifiable diseases, exceptE 
egge yvfilt enteric redmouth, whirling disease, _O_I_‘ furunculosis tgy ‘pe imported, 
transported, pr; stocked following treatment approved by tpe commissioner, epd fig @ bacterial kidney disease tg l_3_e_ imported, transported, pr_ stocked iptp 
a_rep§ where pip disease pee bin previously introduced. A eppy o_f fitranspon 
tation permit showing the d_e1t_e_ pt‘ certification inspection must accompany tlpe 
shipment pt‘ tip; while i_n_ transit app must pe available Q inspection by fie 
commissioner. _l§y _1_-1 pleye after §._ completed application i_s received, th_e com- 
missioner must approve g deny fie importation permits _a§ provided i_n_ th_i_s_ pep; 
tion. 

Subd. Q VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION. (gt) A vehicle used py Q licensee 
t‘9_g transporting aquatic life must lg identified with the 1icensee’s name gig 
town pt‘ residence tip it appears pp the license ex_1_pl _t_l_1e license number. 

gt») A vehicle fig py p licensee must have identification displayed _S_(_)_ tlgt i_t 
_i_s_ readily visible f_r9pn_ either side pf t_h_e vehicle i_n letters epp numbers tipt kg flag gt/p inches piglt ppp v_vi_tl_1_ Q three-eighths E wide stroke. Identification 
_npa_y pg permanently aflixed t_o vehicles Q displayed Q removable plates _O__I_‘ play 
gglp placed pp opposite doors o_f the vehicle g Q tfi tanks carried pp ttrp Lh_i: 
cle. 
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(Q) Q application t_o license Q vehicle 3); minnow transport 9; export 9; {pr 
93 g Q fis_h vendor that i_s received py Q13 commissioner ig a_ temporary license 
until it _i_s approved _o_r denied. 

Sec. 6. [l7.4986] IMPORTATION OF AQUATIC LIFE. 
Subdivision L IMPORTATION AND STOCKING RESTRICTIONS. A 

person gy n_o’t import fih i_n_t9_ 91 Q ir_1 E stai without @ obtaining 
_a transportation permit yv_i_tp Q disease certification when required o_r _a El _o__f_‘ 

lading from th_e commissioner, unless th_e person i_s exempted. 

Subd. _2_, LICENSED FACILITIES. La) _'1"l1_e commissioner shall issue trans- 
portation permits t_o import: 

(_1_) indigenous and naturalized species except trout, salmon, and catfish 
from a_ny source pp p standard facility; 

(_2_) trout, salmon, Ed catfish from g nonemergency disease E tp _a gpp-_ 
tainment facility if gl_1_§ fiih fig certified within t_h_e previous @' t_o lg E pf 
certifiable diseases, except gig gggg w_itp enteric redmouth, whirling disease, _o_r; 

furunculosis _m_ay ge_ imported following treatment approved _b_y tl_1_§ commis- 
sioner, E §§_li ys/E bacterial kidney disease gy lg imported my _a_r_'e§ where 
g1__e_ disease gs been previously introducecg@ 

Q) trout, salmon, §__I'_1__(_I_ catfish from a_ facility Q g nonemergency disease flag 
_\y_i_t_h a_t disease-free history pf three years g more tp a standard facility, except 
_t_l;21t_ pggp w_it_lg enteric redmouth, whirling disease, g furunculosis Ey pg 
imported following treatment approved lgy th_e commissioner, E fiih @ ‘gr: 
ter_Lal kidney disease may lg imported ipg areas where E disease pg bi prg; 
viously introduced. - 

(1)) I_f Q source facility i_p Q emergency disease area cannot demonstrate Q 
history £1593 from disease, aquatic li_f§ may only lg imported into a guarantine 
facility. 

Subd. 1 ENZOOTIC DISEASE AREA. (a_t) Except a_s otherwise provided 
a_nd except that eggs with enteric redmouth, whirling disease, pg furunculosis 
may Q imported following treatment approved l_Jy flip commissioner, E _fi_sh 
with bacterial kidney disease may 3 imported into areas where the disease h_a_s 
been previously introduced, E may _b_e_ imported from emergency disease enzo- 
93 areas only Q fertilized eggs under me following conditions: 

(_1_) tp pg imported into g standard facility, fertilized eggs must have Q gig 
ease-free histogy f9_r_ a_t least fpg years; 

(_2_) _t9_ lg imported into g containment faciligl, fertilized eggs must have a 
disease.-free history fig pt least three years‘, 9; 

Q) tp Q imported into a quarantine facility, fertilized eggs may have a d_is; 
ease-free histo1_‘y o_f le_s§ than three years. 
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(lg) A hatcheg inspection must occur _a_t least once _a_ year gn_d E must have 
been tested Q all certifiable diseases. Fish health inspections under @ subdivi- 
sion must comply with section g, subdivision l_2_. 

Sec. 7. [17.4987] STOCKING PRIVATE AQUATIC LIFE. 
(Q) A person _rp_ay p_o_t release private aguatic §f_e in_to public waters phat arp 

pp; licensed gs pap pf Q aquatic farm without E obtaininsz g transportation 
permit from pig commissioner. "_l‘_h§ commissioner _rn_ay deny issuance 9_i_' Q mg Q E releasing tpe private aguatic m _i_s p_o_t consistent v_vith_ th_e management 
‘plan f_o§ t_h_e public waters. Lire commissioner shall make management LLLI’_l§ 
available t_o_ flip public. 

(12) If 9; permit i_s denied, Qt; commissioner must provide reasons Q tfi 
denial i_p writing. 

Sec. 8. [l7.4988] LICENSE AND INSPECTION FEES. 
Subdivision L REQUIREMENTS FOR ISSUANCE. A permit g license 

must pg issued py the commissioner i_f mg reguirements pf @ Q m_et; §_I1_d_ gig 
license Ed permit fge_s_ specified jp mi_s section pg; paid. 

Subd. _; AQUATIC FARMING LICENSE. pg 39 annual fe_e :9; Q 
aguatic farming license _i_§ $275. 

(13) [hp aguatic farming license it contain endorsements fig; 1;_h_e rights 
a_n_d privileges pf t_l§e_ following licenses under gi_e_ game @ _f_‘1_§_h lag '_l“_h£ 

endorsement mug; Q made upon payment pf jg license fie prescribed i_n s_e_g 
_t_ig1_ 97A.475 gig th_e following licenses: 

(_1_) minnow ggalpr license;
_ 

Q) minnow retailer license Q @ pf minnows _a_§E 
Q) minnow exporting license; 

(1) minnow _cl_eg1l_er_ pgppg license; 

(_5_) aguatic farm vehicle endorsement, which includes at minnow dealer vehi- 
_c_l§ license; 2_1 minnow retailer vehicle license, ap exporting minnow hauler vehi- 
ge license; and 3 fish vendor vehicle license; 

(Q) s_u9l<g egg ta_kins 1i_c<zri§9;m 
(1) sam_e is}; new 1_i922& 
ggpq; i INSPECTION FEES. Il_1g fpeg Q t_l1e_ following inspections ge_: 
(_1_) initial inspection 9_f g_<_:_l_1_ water 39 pg licensed, $_5_Q; 

Q) fi_sp health inspection ppg certification, $Q_(_) fig $139 E; lg; thereafter- 
and ~ 
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Q) initial inspection fgr; containment a_n_d quarantine facility inspections, 
$50. 

Subd. 3: AQUARIUM FACILITY. (Q) A person may n_ot operate Q aguar- 
Qgp facility without gp aquarium facility license issued py E commissioner. 1 Q Q Q aguarium facility license i_s $15. 

(lg) Game fiih transferred py Q aquarium facility must Q accompanied _by 
_a receipt containing mg information required Q a shipping document lpy section 
§) subdivision 1: paragraph g_t;)_. 

Sec. 9. [l7.499l] DISEASE TRANSMISSION. 
Subdivision L FACILITY DESIGNATION. (_a) IIQ licensee Qy apply t_o 

me commissioner Q; designation o_f §l_l Q Q portion pf a_t facility Q a standard, 
containment, Q quarantine facility Q forms prescribed by 3Q commissioner ag 1% pf Q license application 9; separately. 

(11) fly Q business day Q Q application i_s_submitted, th_e commissioner 
m_us_t notify th_e applicant if tlie 113 any deficiencies i_n th_e application. §y 3_0 
business Qys after a complete application i_s submitted, th_e commissioner Q2111 
approve Q deny th_e designation requested. 5 denial must include _a_r_1 assessment 
pf flip actual Q _t_g wildlife populations a_t tQ particular §i_t_e_. A containment 
designation mQst Q approved i_f Q; facility meets th_e disinfection requirements 
o_f subdivision Q E complies yvfl section _2_) subdivision g 

Subd. A DISINFECTION. Q) Containment facilities must disinfect efflu- 
e_nt prior t_o dischargg Q public waters. [Q effluent required Q Q disinfected 
includes water y§e_d py _a containment facility i_n_ tQ production Q‘ E aguatic 
lifi _o_t_‘ concern, waste Q mortalities Q tQ aguatic 1Q o_f concern, app HQ 
forage Q commercial _fQg discarded from tl1_e containment facility. Runoff from 
precipitation a_I_1_d excess water from natural springs, wells, Q other sources gag 
i_s pgt used i_n @ production 9_f aguatic li_fp § Qt eflluent t_0_ Q disinfected. 

(p) Q disinfection r_nQt minimize Q9 potential release pf disease patho- gg tp wildlife susceptible tp th_e pathogens based o_n a reasonable fig assess- 
ment. Disinfection treatment processes _1'I_E.1 include chlorination Q other 
processes. If chlorine disinfection i_s utilized, g measurable residual _le:Ql pf _1_._(_)_ Q pe_r million pf active chlorine i_n t_Q eflluent must Q maintained QQ 
hour pf retention time. ”_lQ eflluent must Q sufficiently dechlorinated t_o prevent 
toxic adverse impacts t_o wildlife fit_e_r dischargp 19 public waters. 

(9) A disinfection treatment process must ensure uninterrupted effluent 
treatment i_p gig event 91‘ electrical power failure, a primagy system failure, o_r 
other similar events that would cause treatment interruptions. 

(Q) The effluent disinfection process must Q sited, designed, app operated 
i_n _a manner that allows inspection l_)y tQ commissioner a_t all times Q deter- 
mine whether adequate elfluent disinfection i_s maintained. 
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(_e) E commissioner lily prescribe reasonable documentation o_f daily 
monitoring pf treatment system performance t_o b_e included i_n t_hp bc_er_i_s_g<j_’_s_ 

annual report. @ records must lg available _fpg daily inspection by th_e flit-_ 
missioner during normal business hours afil maintained Q three years. 

Subd. _; FISH HEALTH INSPECTION. (g) _A_ip aguatic iabm propagating 
trout, salmon, g catfish fld having {E effluent discharge from tfi aquatic farm 
i_n’Q public waters must have pp annual fi_sb health inspection conducted by g 
certified E health inspector. Testing must bg conducted according t_o approved 
laboratogy methods. 

(b) A health inspection fe_e must Q charged based 9_1i efi lg o_f E E; 
‘ii @ E by check Q‘ money fig‘ payable t_o Qi_e_ department o_f natural 
resources gt 3 prepaid Q grid gt flip t_i_rp_e_ g b_ill g notice i_s received fg_o_rp 
$6; commissioner th_at t_lie_ inspection gig processing o_f samnles i_s completed. 

(9) Upon receipt bf payment gng completion o_f inspection, tlg commis- 
sioner sli_al_l notify jg operator arid issue Q fis_h_ health certificate. flip certifica- 
ti_gi_i_ mpg bg p1_a_(be_ according t_o t_li_e E Health _B_lyb Book by _a person certified 
g; a_ fi_s_h health inspector.

' 

(Q) Ab aguatic l_i_f_b _i_p transit 9_r_ be_>lc_l a_t transfer stations within th_e ga1‘t_e ;_n_ay 
b_e inspected by t_h_e commissioner: _T_h_i_§ inspection piby include me collection pf E purposes bf pathological analysis. Sample si_ze necessary Q analysis 
wi_l_l follow guidelines hid i_n t_hp E Health _Bll Book. 

Subd. A EMERGENCY DISEASE DETERMINATION. If emergency gbs: 
eases exist, jg commissioner _rr_iay order t_lie_ _i§_lg i_n jibe facility 19 Q impounded, 
confiscated, fig Q destroyed gfl _t_l§ facility disinfected. Llie commissioner 
shall mglgg every effort Lg allow disposed f1_s_h_ t_g lg $151 §o_r market if tbe_r_e i_s pp 
imminent danger o_f g significant adverse impact pp natural @ populations g human health 9; 9f escape o_f tbg pathogen t_o miblic waters. 

Sec. 10. [17.4992] GAME FISH. 
Subdivision L ACQUISITION AND PURCHASE. Game 31; sperm, Ea; 

big gajnie fir e_ggs_, 9; liye game bsb may pg’; be taken mm public waters Q 
aguaculture purposes, bu_t E131 lg purchased from th_e state o_r acquired from 
aguatic farms. 

Subd. _2_. RESTRICTION ON THE SALE OF GAME FISH. Species o_f blip 
family salmonidae 9_r ictaluridae, except bullheads, must bg E o_f certifiable 
diseases i_f_‘ gol_d fig stocking _o_r transfer ]:_g another aquatic farm, except Qg @ enteric redmouth, whirling disease, 9; fururiculosis E be transferred pi; 
stocked following treatment approved by Ll_1§ commissioner, @ _fi_sb wijb bacte— 
Q1 kidney disease m_ay bb transferred g stocked _t_p areas where th_e disease bag bgp previously introduced. 

Subd. 3. ACQUISITION OF FISH FOR BROOD STOCK. Game figi 
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brood I_n_ay pg _s_(_)l_d t_o private _fi_sh hatcheries 9; aquatic farms py E state 
a_t @ market value. A_s a one-time purchase f9; brood stock development, pp t_o 
_2Q }@ _o_f adults fiy 13 provided, g‘ available, l_)y th_e st_at_e through normal 
operations. 

Subd. A SALE OF EGGS BY THE STATE. [lg commissioner gy _o_ie_r 
f_og _sgl_e § gggg o_r _fgy pp tp t\v_o percent o_t‘tl1_e department’s annual ggrflg Qg 
harvest. Additional §gg§ 9_r fly m_ay lg @ _ifgl__1gy gr_e sugplus t_o gi_s_ state’s mp; 
g_r_a_rn_ needs. 

Subd. 5. PURCHASE OF EGGS DEPENDENT UPON FACILITY. 
Licensees _n;a_y purchase fig fig g g _fgy th_e s_t§g a_t a_ Eye based Q E capacity o_f their facility t_q hatch app {gag i_is_lL Licensees m_ay purchase@ 
2x2§1AaLat§0_i‘mm<nr_efl&___one-ha1fgMo_f§gg§9;‘_.__5 000f_rx£>_ra91;a9£§2r 
fraction pf licensed surface water. Ling limitation g1_ay IE waived if Q aguatic 
grip i_s £1 intensive culture facility. I_l;;e_ allowable purchase 9_f trout Q salmon 
gggg _mps_t Q based pp 315 capacity _o_f rearing fig _ap_d_ @ pf water through 
fie aguatic farm facility. 

Subd. 3 STOCKING WALLEYES NORTH OF MARKED STATE HIGHWAY N0. 210. Walleyes from outside g‘ _@ gap pf jth_e state north g_f_' 

marked state highway lj_cy _2_L9_ may g)_t pg stocked _i_r_1 waters o_f§l_1g state north o_f 
marked state highway ljp, fl without approval l_)y tl1_e commissioner. 

Sec. 11. [l7.4993] MINNOWS. 
Subdivision L TAKING FROM PUBLIC WATERS. A licensee may yak; 

minnow sperm, minnow eggs, Q gig minnows from public waters @ aquatic 
farm pugposes under a_n aguatic farm license. 

Subd. _2_. IMPORTATION OF LIVE MINNOWS. Minnows from outside 
tfi state play n_ot Q imported l_i_\§ py g licensee Q pugposes other than process- 
_ipg Q feeding aguatic farm fipg 

Sec. 12. [l7.4994] SUCKER EGGS. 
Sucker gggg grgy pg taken [rp_n_1 public" waters with g sucker ggg license 

endorsement, which authorizes sucker gggg t_o b_e taken gt g gag pf pp; g_i_1a_rt o_f 
gggg f_o_1_‘ % 1-1/2 acres o_f licensed surface waters except fit §o_1_' intensive g1_l; 
;1_1_gg systems, sucker gggg 1_n_ay pp taken a_t g in: pf yyvp guarts pg 1,000 muskel- 
lunge £11 being reared. :1]; taking o_f sucker g from public waters i_s subject tp 
chapter 9_7§ 5% m_ay Q supervised by jg commissioner. 

Sec. 13. [l7.4995] RECEIPTS TO THE GAME AND FISH FUND. 
Money received py th_e state under sections _1_ 39 Q must pg deposited i_n thp 

state treasury gig credited t_o t_h_g game gn_d E fund. 
Sec. 14. []7.4996] WHITE EARTH INDIAN RESERVATION. 
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Until th_e commissioner reaches a_n_ agreement with me White Earth Indian 
Reservation regarding flip acquisition a_n_d_ s_al_e o_f aguatic li_fe from pp_b_l_ip _vLa_t£r_s_._ , 

pp aquatic farm licensee _nlgy acquire 2&1 transport rough fight gs defined i_t; $9; 
gig 97A.Ol5, subdivision 5;, gn_d yellow p«Lcl1_ lawfully acguired gg possessed 
py g fig member Q s_al_e under t_ril)_al lay/§ E regulations o_n ’th_e White Earth 
Reservation. Transportation o_f yellow pei'c_h pl_i_'fl1_e reservation mpg; pg accom- 
panied ‘t_)y documentation showing Q9 source ap<_1 number 9_t_‘ th_e yellow perch. 

Sec. 15. [l7.4997] RULES. 

The commissioner must notify t_h_e Minnesota aquaculture commission an t e 
commissioner o_f agriculture prior 19 publication o_f fig proposed rules. 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 86A.05, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. L4; AQUATIC MANAGEMENT AREAS. (g) Aguatic management 
grpgg 1_n_a_y by established t_o protect, develop, apg manage lakes, rivers, streams, 
gig adjacent wetlands E 1a_ng E Q critical _f_gg fig £1 aguatic £1 
£1; guality, a_r_1_c_l Q their intrinsic biological value, public fishing, pg c_)t_he_r_ 
compatible outdoor recreational uses. 

fly) _I\_I_q unit may 13 authorized unless i_t meets E g more 9_f ;l;_e_ following 
criteria: 

(_I_) provides angler g management access; 
Q) protects _f§l_1 spawning rearing, Q other unique habitat; 
(_3_) protects aguatic wildlife feeding app nesting areas; 

(31) protects critical shoreline habitat; g 
Q) provides g rig Q research pp natural histogy. 
(9) Aguatic management _ar§_a§ _1pp§_t l_3_e_ administered py th_e commissioner 

o_f natural resources i_n g manner consistent @ tl1_e pugposes pf :t_l1i_s subdivision 
t_o pegpetuate _a_r_1g_. if necessagy, reestablish h_igp guality aguatic habitat E prg 
duction o_f §s_l_1_1 wildlife, ggg other aguatic species. Public fishing gpg p§§_s_ 

gall E consistent @ th_e limitations 91‘ tl1_e resource. including me need tp 
preserve adeguate populations agl prevent long-term habitat injury 9; excessive 
fi_s_h population reduction 9_r increase. Public access t_o aquatic management amp 
may l_3§ closed during certain t_im_e periods. 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 86A.09, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. MASTER PLAN REQUIRED. No construction of new 
facilities or other development of an authorized unit, other than repairs and 
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maintenance, shall commence until the managing agency has prepared and sub- 
mitted to the commissioner of trade and economic development and the com- 
‘missioner of trade and economic development has reviewed, pursuant to this 
section, a master plan for administration of the unit in conformity with this sec- 
tion. No master plan is required for wildlife management areas that do not have 
resident managers, for water access sites, fig aguatic management areas, or for 
rest areas.

‘ 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 970203, is amended to read: 

97C.203 DISPOSAL OF STATE HATCHERY EGGS OR FRY. 
61-) The commissioner shall dispose of game fish eggs and fry according to 

the following order of priorities:
’ 

(1) distribution of fish eggs and fry to state hatcheries to hatch fry or raise 
fingerlings for stocking waters of the state for recreational fishing; 

(2) sale of fish eggs and fry to private fish hatcheries o_r licensed aguatic 
farms to hatch fry or raise fingerlings to stock waters of this state with fingerlings 
for recreational fishing at a -price not less than the fair market value, established 
as the average price charged at the state’s private hatcheries £1 contiguous 
states E1; volume and 

(3) sale at & priee not less than the fair market value, established as the aver- 
age price charged at the states private laateheiées sources gp_d contiguous states E volume ite_s of fish eggs and fry to private fish hatcheries and fish aguatic 
farms to hatch fry or raise fingerlings for sale. 

(b)Ua+tiHulyl;+990;theeemmiseienermustmakeatleasttwepereentef 
t-hegemefieheggseelleetedeveilebletoprivatehateheries: 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 97C.30l,. is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 1 AQUATIC FARMS. & aguatic farm licensee may _t_a_lg_e aguatic @ under Elle aguatic farm license E it_s endorsements _a§ authorized without 
additional licenses under ‘tl1_e‘game @ E laws. 

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 97C.345, subdivision 4, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 4. EXCEPTIONS. This section does not apply to: 

(1) nets used to take rainbow smelt during the open season; 

(2) nets used to land game fish taken by angling; 

(3) seines or traps used for the taking of minnows for bait; and 

(4)£e1§.Lfi&E£r2mL___0SSeSS€da11£uLi£Iflflfl1L1§E.fl£1i1=LM£;M 
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Q) angling equipment. 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 97C.391, is amended to read: 

97C.391 BUYING AND SELLING FISH. 
Subdivision 1. GENERAL RESTRICTIONS. A person may not buy or sell 

fish taken from the waters of this state, except: 

(1) minnows; 

(2) rough fish excluding ciscoes; 

(3) fish taken under licensed commercial fishing operations; 

(4) fishi=aieedinafishfarm%hat&reidentifieéaspreseribedbytheeemmis- 
siener jt_l1at_ gr_e private aguatic fife; gig 

(5)fishraisedinapriv&teheteherythataretaggeéefiabeiederetheHeise 
identified as prescribed by the eemmissiener; and 

(6) fish lawfully taken and subject to sale from other states and countries. 

Subd. 2. RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN GAME FISH. Largemouth 
bass, smallmouth bass, rock bass, muskellunge, and sunfish may not be bought 
or soldyunless bought or seid by a private hatchery or fish aguatic farm to steels 
waters for reereat-ienai fishing, or as prescribed by the commissioner. 

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 97C.505, subdivision 6, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 6. APPROVED EQUIPMENT REQUIRED. A person must use 
equipment approved by the commissioner to possess or transport minnows for 
sale. This subdivision does Q1 apply t_o licensed aguatic farms. 

Sec. 23. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 97A.475, subdivision 29a; E 97C.209, 

§._r__e; repealed. 

Sec. 24. 1992 TRANSITION. 

_A_ 1992 private 3% hatchery pg flsp farm licensee Lngy obtain Q aguatic 
f§1r_n_ license py applying t_9_ Q commissioner @ paying t_h_§ diiference between 
t_l§ aguatic fi1_r_n_i license ygtp endorsements pg th_e private fi_s__h_ hatchegy g fiih 
farm license E corresponding licenses under gig game §1n_d fig 13v_v_s_. 

Sec. 25. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This a_g_t_ i_s_ effective t_l_1_e_ gy after final enactment, except section g_3_ i_s effec- 

gyg Februagy Q1 1993. 
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Ch. 566 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 1906 

Presented to. the governor April 17, 1992 

Signed by the governor April 29, 1992, 8:15 a.m. 

CHAPTER 567--H.F.N0. 2848 
An act relating to state government; ratifiting labor agreements; providing for classifica- 

tion changes for certain employees; requiring a report to the legislature; raising the salary 
range for the executive director of the board on judicial standards; appropriating money; 
arnending'Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections ]5A.083, subdivision 4; 21.85, subdivision 2: 

Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, sections 43A.08, subdivisions 1 and Ia; and 349A.02, 
subdivision 4. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

Section 1. RATIFICATIONS. 
Subdivision L COUNCIL 6. 1 labor agreement between % o_f 

nesota a_np s>t_a’t_e bargaining ins g, §, 1, _6_, p_rpd_ _7__, represented lpy E American 
Federation o_f State, County, Q1 Municipal Employees, Council Q approved py 
th_e legislative commission _0_I1 employee relations pp My Q, 1991, i_s ratified. 

Subd. ; COUNCIL 6. _'[l_1§_ lptfl agreement between th_e pf Minnesota £1 fig bargaining u_np §, represented py th_e American Federation pg" State, 
County, a_ng Municipal Employees, Council §_, approved py _tl1_e legislative in- 
mission QL1 employee relations pp September Q, 1991, i_s ratified. 

Subd. _; PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES. L116 agreement between 
pip o_f Minnesota @ tl1_e Minnesota Association pf Professional Employ- 
p_e_s_, approved py fie legislative commission Q employee relations pp September 
p, 1991, i_s ratified. 

Subd. _4_1_._ SUPERVISORS. @ labor agreement between th_e state o_f Min- 
nesota % _tl1p Middle Management Association, approved py pg legislative 
commission pp employee relations pp Se tember 1;, 1991, i_s ratified. 

Subd. _§; ENGINEERS. 1 labor agreement between th_e state pf Minne- 
sota app _t_l§ Minnesota Government Engineers Council, approved py th_e legisla- 
pg; commission o_n employee relations pp September _1_2g 1991, i_s ratified. 

Subd. _6_. MANAGERIAL PLAN. _'l_‘l_1p commissioner pf employee relations’ 
plan Q managerial employees, approved py th_e legislative commission pp 
employee relations o_n September _1_2_, 1991, i_s ratified. 
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